
United States Court of Appeals

for the

Ninth Circuit

Docket No. 10-16696

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

and

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Plaintiff-Intervenors-Appellees.

— against —

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,

Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF JUSTICE DONALD B. KING (RET.) AND THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS (NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER)
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

DIANA E. RICHMOND (State Bar No. 58122)
LOUIS P. FEUCHTBAUM (State Bar No. 219826)
SIDEMAN & BANCROFT LLP
One Embarcadero Center, Eighth Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-3629
Telephone: (415) 392-1960
Facsimile: (415) 392-0827

RICHARD B. ROSENTHAL (State Bar No. 203089)
The Law Offices of Richard B. Rosenthal, P.A.
1010 B Street, Suite 300
San Rafael, CA 94901
Telephone: (415) 845-0420
Facsimile: (415) 329-2330

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
I. STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE’S INTEREST IN THE CASE.....	1
II. RECOGNITION OF THE RIGHT TO MARRY FURTHERS THE INTERESTS OF CHILDREN.....	3
A. The Law of the State of California Does Not Discriminate Based Upon How Children Are Conceived.	4
B. Proposition 8 is Inconsistent with All Other California Law, Which Does Not Discriminate Between Same-Sex and Opposite-Sex Parents.	6
C. Even Assuming, Arguendo, the Accuracy of Appellants’ Contention that the “Optimal” Environment for Child Development is for a Child to be Reared in a Home Headed by Her Biological Mother and Biological Father, That Would Not Provide Even a Rational Basis for Proposition 8.	7
III. MARRIAGE EXISTS FOR PURPOSES INDEPENDENT OF PROMOTING PROCREATION.	10
A. Marriage Serves Many Purposes.....	11
B. Appellants’ Singular Focus on the Procreative Aspect of Marriage is Reminiscent of Some of the Arguments Rejected More than A Half-Century Ago by the California Supreme Court in Perez v. Sharp.	16
IV. DENYING MARRIAGE TO SAME-SEX COUPLES HARMS THEIR CHILDREN AND DENIES THEM EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW.	19
A. Denying Marriage to Same-Sex Couples Discriminates Against Their Children.	19

B. Denying Marriage to Parents of Children in Same-sex Households Stigmatizes Those Children and Perpetuates a Brand of Inferiority Upon Them.	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	11, 13
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds</i>	9
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	19
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953).....	13
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	7, 14, 15, 20
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Gonzalez</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1977).....	11, 13, 14

STATE CASES

Brian C. v. Ginger K.,
77 Cal.App.4th 1198 (2000)5

DeBurgh v. DeBurgh,
250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952)15

Elden v. Sheldon,
758 P.2d 582 (Cal. 1988)11

Elisa B. v. Superior Court,
117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)6

Hernandez v. Robles,
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) (Kaye, C.J. dissenting)13, 16

In re Guardianship of Santos,
195 P. 1055 (Cal. 1921)10

In re Marriage of Carney,
598 P.2d 36 (Cal. 1979)6, 7

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008), *superseded by* Proposition 811

In re Nicholas H.,
46 P.3d 932 (Cal. 2002)5

Johnson v. Calvert,
851 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1993)4

Marvin v. Marvin,
557 P.2d 106 (Cal. 1976)11

Perez v. Sharp,
32 Cal.2d 711 (Cal. 1948)16, 17

Sail'er Inn v. Kirby,
485 P.2d 529 (Cal. 1971)7

Scott v. State,
39 Ga. 321 (1869)17

See v. See, 450 P.2d 776 (Cal. 1966)20

Sharon S. v. Superior Court,
73 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2003)6

State v. Jackson,
80 Mo. 175, 1883 WL 9519 (Mo. 1883)17

STATE STATUTES, RULES AND CODES

California Family Code § 297.5(d)6, 19, 21

California Family Code § 75405

California Family Code § 76014

California Family Code § 76024

California Family Code § 76064

California Family Code § 7611(a)5

California Family Code § 7611(b)5

California Family Code § 7611(d)5, 6

California Family Code § 76134

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles J. Ogletree, Jr., ALL DELIBERATE SPEED: REFLECTIONS ON THE FIRST
HALF CENTURY OF BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION (W.W. Norton &
Co. 2004)23

REQUIEM FOR A NUN, Act I, Sc. 3 (Random House 1951)18
